

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA  
Newport News Division

GAVIN GRIMM,

Plaintiff,

v.

GLOUCESTER COUNTY SCHOOL  
BOARD,

Defendant.

---

)  
)  
)  
)  
)  
)  
)  
)  
)  
)  
)

Civil Case No. 4:15-cv-54-AWA-DEM

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF  
PLAINTIFF'S PETITION FOR FEES AND COSTS**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
BACKGROUND .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	6
I. Gavin’s Award of Nominal Damages Entitles Him to Attorney’s Fees. ....	6
II. Gavin’s Requested Attorney’s Fees Are Reasonable and Should Be Granted. ....	10
A. The Hours Requested Are Reasonable. ....	11
B. The Hourly Rates Are Reasonable.....	14
III. There Are No Unrelated, Unsuccessful Claims to Subtract from the Lodestar Amount..	23
IV. Gavin Should Be Awarded the Full Lodestar Amount Without Further Reductions. ....	26
V. Gavin’s Requested Litigation Costs Are Reasonable and Should Be Granted.....	29
VI. Gavin Should Be Awarded Fees for Time Preparing the Fee Petition. ....	29
CONCLUSION.....	30
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	31

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*A.W. v. Kenosha Unified Sch. Dist. No. 1 Bd. of Educ.*,  
 No. 2:16-cv-00943 (E.D. Wis., July 19, 2016)..... 2

*Adams v. Sch. Bd. of St. John’s Cty.*,  
 No. 18-13592, 2021 WL 2944396 (11th Cir. July 14, 2021).....8, 28

*Alliance to End Repression v. City of Chicago*, 356 F.3d 767 (7th Cir. 2004)..... 24

*B.P.J. v. W.V. State Bd. of Educ.*,  
 2:21-cv-00316, 2021 WL 3081883 (S.D.W. Va. July 21, 2021) ..... 16

*Bd. of Educ. of the Highland Local Sch. Dist. v. U.S. Dep’t of Educ.*,  
 No. 2:16-cv-00524 (S.D. Ohio, July 21, 2016) ..... 2

*Bethune-Hill v. Va. State Bd. of Elections*,  
 No. 3:14-CV-852, 2020 WL 5577824 (E.D. Va. Sept. 17, 2020) ..... 19, 22

*BiotechPharma, LLC v. W.H.P.M., Inc.*,  
 No. 1:11-CV-00444 TSE, 2012 WL 253090 (E.D. Va. Jan. 26, 2012)..... 11

*Blum v. Stenson*, 465 U.S. 886 (1984) ..... 17, 19

*Bostock v. Clayton County*, 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020) ..... 8

*Bourke v. Beshear*, No. 3:13-CV-00750-CRS, 2016 WL 164626 (W.D. Ky. Jan. 13, 2016) ..... 26

*Cabrales v. Cty. of Los Angeles*, 935 F.2d 1050 (9th Cir. 1991) ..... 24, 25

*City of Riverside v. Rivera*, 477 U.S. 561 (1986) ..... 7

*Courthouse News Serv. v. Schaefer*, 484 F. Supp. 3d 273 (E.D. Va. 2020) ..... 11, 14, 18, 29

*D.L. v. District of Columbia.*, 924 F.3d 585 (D.C. Cir. 2019)..... 19

*Daly v. Hill*, 790 F.2d 1071 (4th Cir.1986) ..... 14, 15, 26, 29

*Doe v. Kidd*, 656 F. App’x 643 (4th Cir. 2016) .....9, 10

*Evancho v. Pine-Richland Sch. Dist.*, No. 2:16-cv-01537 (E.D. Pa., Oct. 6, 2016)..... 2

*Fisher-Borne v. Smith*, No. 1:12-CV-589, 2018 WL 3581705 (M.D.N.C. July 25, 2018) ..... 18

*Fox v. Vice*, 563 U.S. 826 (2011)..... 11

*G.G. v. Gloucester Cty. Sch. Bd.*, 822 F.3d 709 (4th Cir. 2016)..... 1

*G.G. v. Gloucester Cty. Sch. Bd.*, 853 F.3d 729 (4th Cir. 2017) (Mem.) .....4, 28

*Galloway v. Williams*, No. 3:19-CV-470, 2020 WL 7482191 (E.D. Va. Dec. 18, 2020)..... 10

*Gloucester Cty. Sch. Bd. v. G.G. ex rel. Grimm*, 136 S. Ct. 2442 (2016) (Mem.)..... 3

*Gloucester Cty. Sch. Bd. v. G.G. ex rel. Grimm*, 137 S. Ct. 1239 (2017) (Mem.)..... 4

*Gloucester Cty. Sch. Bd. v. G.G. ex rel. Grimm*, 137 S. Ct. 369 (2016) (Mem.) ..... 3

*Gloucester Cty. Sch. Bd. v. Grimm*, No. 20-1163, 2021 WL 2637992 (U.S. June 28, 2021). ..... 6

*Grimm v. Gloucester Cty. Sch. Bd.*,  
 No. 4:15-CV-54, 2017 WL 9882602 (E.D. Va. Dec. 12, 2017)..... 5

*Grimm v. Gloucester Cty. Sch. Bd.*, 302 F. Supp. 3d 730 (E.D. Va. 2018) ..... 5

*Grimm v. Gloucester Cty. Sch. Bd.*, 400 F. Supp. 3d 444 (E.D. Va. 2019) ..... 1, 5, 13

*Grimm v. Gloucester Cty. Sch. Bd.*, 869 F.3d 286 (4th Cir. 2017)..... 4

*Grimm v. Gloucester Cty. Sch. Bd.*, 972 F.3d 586 (4th Cir. 2020).....6, 8, 9

*Grimm v. Gloucester Cty. Sch. Bd.*, 976 F.3d 399 (4th Cir. 2020)..... 6

*Hensley v. Eckerhart*, 461 U.S. 424 (1983)..... passim

*Hollingsworth v. Perry*, 558 U.S. 183 (2010) (per curiam).....3, 28

*Jaffee v. Redmond*, 142 F.3d 409 (7th Cir. 1998)..... 25

*Jaffee v. Redmond*, 518 U.S. 1 (1996) ..... 25

*Johnson v. Georgia Highway Express Inc.*, 488 F.2d 714 (5th Cir. 1974) ..... 10

*Jones v. Southpeak Interactive Corp. of Del.*, 777 F.3d 658 (4th Cir. 2015) ..... 27

*M.A.B. v. Bd. of Educ. of Talbot Cty.*, 286 F. Supp. 3d (D. Md. 2018) ..... 16

*McAfee v. Boczar*, 738 F.3d 81 (4th Cir. 2013) ..... 10, 23

*Mercer v. Duke Univ.*, 401 F.3d 199 (4th Cir. 2005) ..... 6, 8, 9, 13

*Obergefell v. Hodges*, 576 U.S. 644 (2015)..... 12, 15

*Ohio River Valley Env’t Coal., Inc. v. Green Valley Coal Co.*,  
 511 F.3d 407 (4th Cir. 2007) ..... 14

*Ohio Valley Env’t Coal., Inc. v. Wheeler*,  
 No. CV 3:15-0271, 2020 WL 247312 (S.D.W. Va. Jan. 15, 2020)..... 27

*Page v. Va. State Bd. of Elections*,  
 No. 3:13-CV-678, 2015 WL 11256614 (E.D. Va. Mar. 11, 2015).....20, 22, 29

*Perdue v. Kenny A. ex rel. Winn*, 559 U.S. 542 (2010) ..... 18, 20

*Priv. Matters v. U.S. Dep’t of Educ. Doe*,  
 No. 16-CV-3015 (WMW/LIB), 2016 WL 6436658 (D. Minn. Oct. 27, 2016) ..... 16

*Project Vote/Voting for Am., Inc. v. Dickerson*, 444 F. App’x 660 (4th Cir. 2011)..... 7, 10, 27

*Reaching Hearts Intern., Inc. v. Prince George’s Cty.*, 478 F. App’x 54 (4th Cir. 2012) ..... 15

*Robinson v. Equifax Info. Servs., LLC*, 560 F.3d 235 (4th Cir. 2009)..... 23

*Rum Creek Coal Sales, Inc v. Caperton*, 31 F.3d 169 (4th Cir. 1994)..... 13, 16

*Smith v. Loudoun Cty. Pub. Sch.*,  
 No. 1:15CV956 (JCC/TCB), 2017 WL 176510 (E.D. Va. Jan. 17, 2017)..... 18

*Soule v. Conn. Ass’n of Sch., Inc.*,  
 No. 3:20-CV-00201 (RNC), 2021 WL 1617206 (D. Conn. Apr. 25, 2021)..... 16

<i>Stone v. Trump</i> , 280 F. Supp. 3d 747 (D. Md. 2017) .....	16
<i>Stuart v. Walker-McGill</i> , No. 1:11-CV-804, 2016 WL 320154 (M.D.N.C. Jan. 25, 2016).....	15, 17, 18, 22
<i>Tanco v. Haslam</i> , No. 3:13-CV-01159, 2016 WL 1171058 (M.D. Tenn. Mar. 25, 2016).....	12
<i>United States v. McCrory</i> , No. 1:16-cv-00425 (M.D.N.C. May 9, 2016).....	2
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 570 U.S. 744 (2013) .....	15
<i>Ustrak v. Fairman</i> , 851 F.2d 983 (7th Cir. 1988) .....	25
<i>Wheeler v. Durham City Bd. of Educ.</i> , 585 F.2d 618 (4th Cir. 1978) .....	29
<b>Statutes</b>	
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	9
42 U.S.C. § 1988.....	7, 9, 12
Family Educational Rights and Privacy Act of 1974 (FERPA), 20 U.S.C. § 1232g .....	10
Title IX of the Education Amendments of 1972, 20 U.S.C. § 1681, <i>et seq.</i> .....	1, 2
